Proposed final dividend – HK3.5 cents (2014: Nil) per ordinary share: 28,000 —

The proposed final dividend for the year is subject to the approval of the Company’s shareholders at the forthcoming

annual general meeting.

No dividend has been paid or declared by the Company since the date of its incorporation. The dividends declared by

Zhongzhi Pharmaceutical to its then shareholders during the year ended 31 December 2015 was RMB30,000,000

(2014: RMB96,000,000).

10. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

The calculation of basic earnings per share for the year is based on the profit for the year attributable to ordinary

equity holders of the parent, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 693,698,630 (2014: 600,000,000)

in issue during the year.

The number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share has been retrospectively

adjusted for the capitalisation issue as if the shares had been in issue throughout the year presented.

The Group had no potentially dilutive ordinary shares in issue during the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2014.

The calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share are based on:

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Earnings
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, used in

the basic earnings per share calculation 80,539 86,688

2015 2014

Shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year

used in the basic earnings per share calculation 693,698,630 600,000,000

– 15 –

11. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Leasehold

improvement Buildings Machinery Motor vehicles

Office

equipment

Construction

in progress Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

31 December 2015

At 1 January 2015:

Cost 46,715 57,290 29,319 4,253 8,764 10,755 157,096

Accumulated depreciation (28,074) (26,554) (15,144) (3,102) (4,856) — (77,730)

Net carrying amount 18,641 30,736 14,175 1,151 3,908 10,755 79,366

At 1 January 2015, net of

accumulated depreciation 18,641 30,736 14,175 1,151 3,908 10,755 79,366

Additions 10,691 — 4,524 81 5,974 5,130 26,400

Disposals — — (519) (3) (62) — (584)

Depreciation provided

during the year (note 6) (8,572) (2,788) (2,160) (299) (2,230) — (16,049)

Transfers 5,255 — 5,500 — — (10,755) —

At 31 December 2015, net

of accumulated

depreciation 26,015 27,948 21,520 930 7,590 5,130 89,133

At 31 December 2015:

Cost 62,661 57,290 38,612 4,267 14,424 5,130 182,384

Accumulated depreciation (36,646) (29,342) (17,092) (3,337) (6,834) — (93,251)

Net carrying amount 26,015 27,948 21,520 930 7,590 5,130 89,133

– 16 –

Leasehold

improvement Buildings Machinery Motor vehicles

Office

equipment

Construction in

progress Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

31 December 2014

At 1 January 2014:

Cost 42,459 57,290 29,396 4,274 6,548 — 139,967

Accumulated depreciation (22,290) (23,760) (14,793) (3,574) (4,144) — (68,561)

Net carrying amount 20,169 33,530 14,603 700 2,404 — 71,406

At 1 January 2014, net of

accumulated depreciation 20,169 33,530 14,603 700 2,404 — 71,406

Additions 4,256 — 2,092 675 2,558 10,755 20,336

Disposals — — (293) (35) (20) — (348)

Depreciation provided

during the year (note 6) (5,784) (2,794) (2,227) (189) (1,034) — (12,028)

Transfers — — — — — — —

At 31 December 2014, net

of accumulated

depreciation 18,641 30,736 14,175 1,151 3,908 10,755 79,366

At 31 December 2014:

Cost 46,715 57,290 29,319 4,253 8,764 10,755 157,096

Accumulated depreciation (28,074) (26,554) (15,144) (3,102) (4,856) — (77,730)

Net carrying amount 18,641 30,736 14,175 1,151 3,908 10,755 79,366

The Group’s land and buildings, included above at cost, were valued at RMB94,800,000 as at 31 May 2015 in the

prospectus issued on 30 June 2015 in connection with the listing of the Company’s shares on 13 July 2015. Had the

Group’s buildings been included in these financial statements at such valuation amount throughout the year ended 31

December 2015, an additional depreciation charge of RMB2,871,000 would have been recognised in the consolidated

statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2015.

As at 31 December 2015, certain of the Group’s buildings with a net carrying amount of RMB23,185,000 (2014: